

No. 24-2082

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BNSF Railway Company,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2564  
[steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov](mailto:steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A.    Dismissal orders. ....3

        1.    First amended complaint. ....3

        2.    First dismissal order. ....4

        3.    Second amended complaint. ....5

        4.    Second dismissal order.....9

    B.    Summary judgment order.....11

        1.    Statement of facts. ....11

        2.    District court’s decision.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

ARGUMENT.....19

I.    The EEOC’s operative complaint alleges facts sufficient to state a plausible hostile-work-environment claim seeking relief for a defined class of women who worked at BNSF’s Alliance railyard.....19

    A.    Under the proper pleading standard, the operative complaint plausibly alleges a claim for classwide relief. ....20

1.	Guiding principles. ....	20
2.	The proper pleading standard. ....	25
3.	The EEOC’s SAC satisfied the proper standard.....	29
B.	The district court applied an incorrect pleading standard. ....	30
1.	The EEOC need not allege facts showing that every aggrieved person suffered the same acts of harassment, by the same harassers, at the same time. ....	31
2.	The EEOC need not allege facts indicating the size of the class.....	39
C.	Even under the standard the district court articulated, the EEOC alleged a plausible claim for classwide relief.....	44
II.	Genuine issues of material fact preclude summary judgment on the EEOC’s hostile-work-environment claim seeking relief for Merker. ....	46
A.	The pre-limitations harassment Merker experienced was sufficiently related to the post-limitations harassment. ....	47
B.	A reasonable jury could find that the harassment Merker suffered was severe or pervasive.....	54
C.	A reasonable jury could find that BNSF knew or should have known about the harassment and failed to take prompt remedial action. ....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1738, 2018 WL 4603284 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 25, 2018) .....	45
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	41, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	20
<i>Bampoe v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	53
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	20
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Burns v. McGregor Elec. Indus., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	50, 58
<i>Caison v. Thermo Fisher Sci.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00013, 2023 WL 5938773 (W.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2023) .....	53
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	61
<i>Cerros v. Steel Techs., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Chambless v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Conner v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int'l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	55

<i>Cook v. George’s, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	21, 31
<i>Coons v. Mineta</i> , 410 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Cottrill v. MFA, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 48, 49
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>EEOC v. 5042 Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00061, 2010 WL 148085 (N.D. W.Va. Jan. 11, 2010) .....	27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.</i> , 826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 33, 41, 42
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	34-35, 40
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	41
<i>EEOC v. Geisinger Health</i> , No. 21-cv-4294, 2022 WL 10208553 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2022) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Colo. 2020) .....	27, 28, 39
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Dental Clinics, PA</i> , 478 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>EEOC v. Justine Vineyards &amp; Winery LLC</i> , No. 2:22-cv-06039, ECF No. 36 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2023) .....	27

<i>EEOC v. N.M. Dep't of Corr.,</i> No. 15-cv-879, 2017 WL 6001752 (D.N.M. Dec. 4, 2017) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. PMT Corp.,</i> 40 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.,</i> 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Roark-Whitten Hosp. 2, LP,</i> 28 F.4th 136 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Sidley Austin LLP,</i> 437 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>EEOC v. Spoa, LLC,</i> No. 13-cv-1615, 2013 WL 5634337 (D. Md. Oct. 15, 2013) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.,</i> 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>EEOC v. Tesla, Inc.,</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 23-cv-04984, 2024 WL 1354530 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2024) .....	1, 26, 39
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 860 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> No. 09-cv-5291, 2013 WL 140604 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	28
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	22, 34
<i>Ellis v. Houston,</i> 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 32, 36, 53

<i>Engel v. Rapid City Sch. Dist.</i> , 506 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	61
<i>Faulconer v. Centra Health, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 148 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Fenza's Auto, Inc. v. Montagnaro's, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-3336, 2011 WL 1098993 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2011) .....	46
<i>Fernot v. Crafts Inn, Inc.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 668 (D. Vt. 1995) .....	51
<i>Ford v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F.4th 1202 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	50
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	1, 21, 22, 32, 33
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	34
<i>Gregory v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Gross v. Burggraf Constr. Co.</i> , 53 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	56, 57
<i>Hall v. Gus Constr. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	44, 59
<i>Hamilton v. Palm</i> , 621 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys. Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	23, 37
<i>Harris v. L &amp; L Wings, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	25



<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 36, 58
<i>Howard v. Burns Bros., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Ibson v. United Healthcare Seros., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Isaacs v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	56
<i>Jenkins v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 838 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	57, 59
<i>Kopp v. Samaritan Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....	1, 41, 43
<i>Maliniak v. City of Tucson</i> , 607 F. App’x 626 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>McGullam v. Cedar Graphics, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	48, 50
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	23, 37
<i>Milligan-Grimstad v. Stanley</i> , 877 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	37
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	2, 23, 48, 49

<i>Nichols v. Tri-National Logistics, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	46, 62
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	55, 57
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	34
<i>Okonowsky v. Garland</i> , 109 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	60
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	57
<i>Panacci v. A1 Solar Power, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00532, 2015 WL 3750112 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2015) .....	40
<i>Paskert v. Kemna-ASA Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	59
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atl.</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25, 60
<i>Pryor v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	24, 55
<i>Rivera-Rivera v. Medina &amp; Medina, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	51
<i>Rorie v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 151 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	59
<i>Rowe v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 381 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23

<i>Samuels v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 22-cv-1904, 2023 WL 5717892 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023) .....	53
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 61
<i>Scholes v. Stone, McGuire &amp; Benjamin</i> , 143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	40
<i>Serrano &amp; EEOC v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 22, 42
<i>Sharp v. S&amp;S Activewear, LLC</i> , 69 F.4th 974 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	24, 36, 56
<i>Slayden v. Ctr. for Behav. Med.</i> , 53 F.4th 464 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	48
<i>Smith v. Sheahan</i> , 189 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Soto-Feliciano v. Villa Cofresi Hotels, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Stacks v. Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	1, 21
<i>Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 38
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	51
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013) .....	61

<i>Waldo v. Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 726 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	59
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	56
<i>Warmington v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 998 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	21, 31
<i>Watson v. CEVA Logistics U.S., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	25, 37, 59
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 871 F.2d 750 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 55, 57
<i>Winters v. ADAP, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 1999).....	52
<i>Worthington v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 948 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Wright v. Rolette Cnty.</i> , 417 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	58
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	19, 33, 47

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11 .....58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 22, 32, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....32

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace* (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-harassment-workplace>..... 24, 38, 48, 56
